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SITE INFORMATION 
 
Owner: Florida International Terminal, LLC. 
Address/Location: 4100 McIntosh Road 
Net Size of Property: Approx. 1,400,000 sq.ft. / Approx. 5,5000 sq.ft. (Scope of work) 
Present Zoning: Port Everglades Development District (PEDD) 
Future Land Use Designation: Transportation 
Current Use of Land: Industrial/Port Uses  
 
ADJACENT ZONING 
 
North: Port Everglades Development District (PEDD) 
South: Port Everglades Development District (PEDD) 
East: Port Everglades Development District (PEDD) 
West: Port Everglades Development District (PEDD) 
 
ADJACENT LAND USE 
 
North: Transportation 
South: Transportation 
East: Transportation 
West: Transportation 
 
CONSISTENCY WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
 

Located within the Transportation Land Use designation, the site is surrounded by both commercial and 
industrial uses including cruise terminals and cargo facilities. The goal of the Land Use Element is to 
promote a distribution of land uses that will enhance and improve the residential, business, resort, and 
natural communities while allowing land owners to maximize the use of their property. Development of 
this site will increase the capacity of the port to serve as a major economic engine for the City as well as 
the region. 
  
Land Use Element 
Objective 4: Promote improved architectural and streetscape design standards, code enforcement, 
economic development, neighborhood planning, and public information dissemination to maintain and 
enhance neighborhoods, businesses, and tourist areas. 
 
Transportation Element 
Policy 5.2.2 The City shall coordinate land uses with the transportation system through implementation 
of, but not limited to, the following programs, activities or actions: 
 
Industrial uses shall be located with access to major transportation facilities, including roads, airports, 
seaports, rail, and intermodal facilities. 
 
CONSISTENCY WITH THE CITY-WIDE MASTER PLAN 
 
The project is located in Sub-Area 5, which includes Port Everglades, the north portion of West Lake Park 
and John U. Lloyd State Park. This Sub-Area is defined by Atlantic Ocean to the east, Sheridan Street to 
the south, SR 84 to the north with an irregular boundary to the west.  
 
The Port Jurisdictional Area (PJA) includes the Cities of Dania Beach, Fort Lauderdale, Hollywood and 
Unincorporated Broward. The majority of the PJA, 71.3 percent to be exact, is located within the City of 
Hollywood’s municipal borders. Additionally, this area of the Port includes several cruise passenger 
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terminals, cargo facilities and container facilities that provide for dockside emptying for numerous 
shipping companies.  
 
The City-Wide Master Plan identifies Port Everglades as a key economic agent by providing a full range 
of facilities and services related to the cargo, warehousing and cruising industries. In addition, Port 
Everglades’ physical advantages to economic expansion include proximity to several transportation hubs, 
the deepest port in Florida and a short entry channel. 
 
According to the City-Wide Master Plan, Port Everglades is a multi-million dollar business that has 
continued to increase revenues annually. Its diversity of maritime businesses includes cargo and 
passenger cruise lines, as well as other supporting businesses. Cruising activities have expanded at Port 
Everglades, which is one of the busiest cruise ports in the world. Port Everglades takes in more than 2 
million passengers annually and there are approximately 1,550 cruise ships that dock throughout the 
year. 
 
The City-Wide Master Plan supports the economic expansion of Port Everglades and the protection of 
environmental sensitive land and parks. Site improvements and renovations of the existing terminals are 
consistent with its vision based upon the following policy: 
 
Policy 5.5:  Support and promote projects that will increase fees or revenues to the City of Hollywood 
from Port Everglades. 
 
The proposed office building will allow for improved functionality better servicing the existing uses and the 
proposed Port Expansion. Therefore, the project is consistent with those existing within the Port 
Everglades. 
 
APPLICABLE CRITERIA 
 
Analysis of Criteria and Findings for Design as stated in the City of Hollywood’s Zoning and Land 
Development Regulations, Article 5.  
 
CRITERION 1: Architectural and Design components. Architecture refers to the architectural elements 

of exterior building surfaces. Architectural details should be commensurate with the 
building mass. The use of traditional materials for new architectural details is 
recommended. Design of the building(s) shall consider aesthetics and functionality, 
including the relationship of the pedestrian with the built environment. 

 
ANALYSIS: The building is constructed from a pre-engineered steel frame structure with painted 

metal walls and roof panels. Several windows are proposed to allow natural light as 
well as a gabled roof with transom windows. Galvanized metal stairs add dimension 
to the exterior of the building. The color palette consists of an off white paint with blue 
accents. As stated in the City’s Design Guidelines, new construction should utilize 
surface materials compatible with the South Florida region. 

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 2: Compatibility. The relationship between existing architectural styles and proposed 

construction, including how each building along the street relates to the whole and 
the pattern created with adjacent structures and the surrounding neighborhood. 
Buildings should contain architectural details that are characteristic of the 
surrounding neighborhood. 

 
ANALYSIS: The Design Guidelines state new construction should differentiate itself from 

neighboring buildings in terms of architectural style while the scale, rhythm, height 
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and setbacks as well as the location of windows, doors and balconies bear some 
relationship to neighboring buildings and maintain some resemblance of 
compatibility. The proposed building although utilitarian, is compatible with its 
surroundings; while it differs with structural elements and accents it holds the same 
rectangular footprint.  

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 3: Scale/Massing. Buildings shall be proportionate in scale, with a height which is 

consistent with the surrounding structures. Building mass shall reflect a simple 
composition of basic architectural details in relation to its length, width, height, lot 
coverage, and setting of the structure in context with adjacent buildings. Architectural 
details include, but are not limited to, banding, molding, and fenestration. 

 
ANALYSIS: The Design Guidelines state, Building Heights for additions and new construction are 

recommended to relate to the height of abutting buildings. It further states, Building 
footprints should take into account pedestrian and vehicular circulation. The 
architecture surrounding the site is sparse and mostly industrial in character. The 
proposed structure will be proportionate to its surroundings; it will reach a maximum 
height of approximately 20 feet. Its overall mass is similar with the other buildings that 
are currently built around the area. 

 
FINDING: Consistent.  
 
CRITERION 4: Landscaping. Landscaped areas should contain a variety of native and other compatible 

plant types and forms, and be carefully integrated with existing buildings and paved 
areas. Existing mature trees and other significant plants on the site should be preserved. 

 
ANALYSIS: Not applicable within the PEDD Zoning Designation. 
 
FINDING: Not applicable within the PEDD Zoning Designation. 
 
ATTACHMENTS  
 
ATTACHMENT A: Application Package 
ATTACHMENT B: Land Use and Zoning Maps 
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Application Package 
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Florida International Terminal 
4100 McIntosh Road 

CRITERIA STATEMENT 
 

 

Site is an industrial port terminal, roughly around 1,392,986 S.F. in the heart of Port Everglades with no 

residential nearby. McIntosh Road limits the site on the West and SE 42th Street limits the site on the 

South; this is also where the entrance to the parking lot is located. Ships use the Stranahan River on the 

East side to load and unload containers while neighbor company King Ocean’s container shipping yard 

defines the north limits. 

The proposed office building has a footprint of 5,500 S.F. The building is a simple rectangle, 110’‐0” in 

length x 50’‐0” in width. It has a gable roof with ridge at 20’‐0” above grade and a row of clerestory 

windows facing north.  

The building sits on a pile foundation with a pre‐engineered steel frame structure. Exterior finishes 

consist on painted metal walls and roof panels. 

Adjacent structures consist of truck entrance gatehouse complexes, maintenance canopies, loading 

docks, one story pre‐manufactured office trailers and shipping containers stacked on top of each other. 

(40’‐0” HT. Typ.) 

Site has no landscaping as the entire property is completely used for shipping containers. 

 



FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL TERMINAL LLC 

4100 McIntosh Rd.  

Hollywood, FL 33316 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
 

A PORTION OF PARCEL "A" PORT EVERGLADES PLAT NO. 11, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 144, 

PAGE 4, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, LYING IN THE WEST HALF 

(W 1/2) OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 50 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST AND THE EAST HALF Of SECTION 

26, TOWNSHIP 50 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST. BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS 

FOLLOWS: 

 

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID PARCEL "A" PORT EVERGLADES PLAT 

NO. 11; THENCE SOUTH 02°25’19" EAST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID PARCEL "A" AND 

BEING THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF MCINTOSH ROAD AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL 

RECORD BOOK 3365, PAGE 609, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, FOR 

A DISTANCE OF 1798.64 FEET; THENCE NORTH 87°34’41" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 10.00 FEET TO 

THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 89°10'48" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 2540.97 FEET; 

THENCE SOUTH 00°53’42" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 146.30 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 01°01'34" WEST, A 

DISTANCE OF 201.12 FEET; THENCE NORTH 88°54'14" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 65.79 FEET; THENCE 

SOUTH 01°05'46" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 94.25 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°54’14" EAST, A DISTANCE 

OF 65.91 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 01°01’34" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 173.21 FEET; THENCE NORTH 

89°02'58" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 340.65 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°02'22" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 

103.61 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°00'06" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 216.29 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 

00°07'23" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 103.98 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°05'47" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 

515.41 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°03'40" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 846.94 FEET; THENCE NORTH 

85°31'27" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 30.05 FEET; THENCE NORTH 76°51’39" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 

93.54 FEET; THENCE NORTH 71°41'48" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 96.38 FEET; THENCE NORTH 

89°23'28" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 41.96 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°37’30" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 

129.28 FEET TO A POINT ON THE ARC OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE 

NORTHEAST, A RADIAL LINE OF SAID CURVE THROUGH SAID POINT HAVING A BEARING OF 

SOUTH 01°24’59" WEST; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, TO THE 

RIGHT, HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 13°50'39" AND A RADIUS OF 290.22 FEET FOR AN ARC 

DISTANCE OF 70.13 FEET TO A POINT ON A NON-TANGENT LINE; THENCE NORTH 73°39'25" WEST 

ALONG SAID NON-TANGENT LINE, A DISTANCE OF 108.09 FEET; THENCE NORTH 69°34’23" WEST, 

A DISTANCE OF 9.66 FEET; THENCE NORTH 64°36'41" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 30.42 FEET; THENCE 

NORTH 02°24’24" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 177.89 FEET; THENCE NORTH 02°25’19" WEST, A 

DISTANCE OF 253.33 FEET TO THE POINT Of BEGINNING. 

 

SAID LAND SITUATE WITHIN BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.  
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ZONING ANALYSIS

PARKING:

         BUILDING USE:        OFFICES

   ZONING DISTRICT:        PEDD  PORT EVERGLADES DEVELOPMENT
                                           DISTRICT

PROVIDED

104

(INCLUDING
5 ADA

SPACES)

               REQUIRED

1 PLACE / 250 S.F. OF
GROSS AREA

5,500 S.F. / 250 S.F.   =   22

1. DEDICATED RECYCLING AREA
SEE A-102

2. ENERGY EFFICIENT LOW E WINDOWS
SEE A-601

3. ENERGY EFFICIENT DOORS
SEE A-601

4. PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTATS
SEE M-301

5. OCCUPANCY/VACANCY SENSORS
SEE E-103 & E-104

6. ALL ENERGY EFFICIENT OUTDOOR LIGHTING
SEE E-001

7. ALL HOT WATER PIPES INSULATED
SEE P-001 NOTE 15/15A

8. MERV OF AIR FILTERS >8 ON ALL AC UNITS
SEE M-301

9. ROUGH-IN PLUMBING FOR FUTURE SOLAR
      HOT WATER  SYSTEM
              SEE P-201

10. TANKLESS WATER HEATER.
SEE P-101
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THE BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE PRE-CONSTRUCTION TREATMENT PROTECTION AGAINST SUBTERRANEAN
TERMITES AS PER F.B.C. 1816.1.7. A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE SHALL BE ISSUED TO THE BUILDING
DEPARTMENT FROM A LICENSED PEST CONTROL COMPANY THAT CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING
STATEMENT: "THE BUILDING HAS RECEIVED A COMPLETE TREATMENT FOR THE PREVENTION OF
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BY THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES."
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Attachment B 
Land Use and Zoning Map
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